## Appendix 4

Discretionary Fees and Charges within Children, Schools and Families

	Nature and policy of charging					Charge		
Dir	Service	Description of fee and charge	Breakdown Fees/Charges	Charges set nationally / by statute (Y/N)	Current charge 12/13 (£)	Proposed charge 13/14 (£)	% Change	Unit of charge
4.1 S	chools Meals							
CSF	School Meals	School Lunch	Primary	N	1.90	1.90	0.0%	per meal
CSF	School Meals	School Lunch	Secondary	N	2.00	2.00	0.0%	per meal
4.2 A	rts and Music							
4.3 H	oliday Childcar	e Schemes						
CSF	Childcare	Holiday child care	Non working parents	N	4.00	4.00	0.0%	per child, per day
CSF	Childcare	Holiday child care	Working parents- 9am to 5pm	N	10.00	10.00	0.0%	per child per day
CSF	Childcare	Holiday child care	Working parents- 8am to 6pm	N	14.00	14.00	0.0%	per child per day
4.4 D	ay Nurseries							
CSF	Nursery Fees	Day Nursery	NA	N	Current maximum rate is £180, but in practice for the few cases where it applies families are being charged £148.		0.0%	per week
4.5 S	upport Services	s to Academies and Free Sch	ools					
CSF	School support services	Services to Academies	NA	N	Cost of service plus 10% administration charge plus VAT. Services outlined in brochure at www.lbthservicesfo		0.0%	Varies